

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**W.P.(C) No. 6221 of 2023**

S. K. Rahimuddin

**... .. Petitioner**

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

**... .. Respondents**

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN**

For the Petitioner : Mr. Lakhan Chandra Roy, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Zaid Imam, AC to SC-VII

For the Respondent No.5 : Mr. Manoj Kumar Sah, Advocate

-----

**Order No. 7 /Dated: 4<sup>th</sup> February 2025**

Learned counsel for the respondent no. 5 prays and is allowed  
four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

List this case on 07.03.2025.

**(Deepak Roshan, J.)**

Amit