

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(C) No.6221 of 2023

S.K. Rahimuddin Petitioner(s)
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

CORAM: SRI ANANDA SEN, J.

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Lakhan Chandra Roy, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Zaid Imam, AC to SC-VII
For the Respondent No5: Mr. Manoj Kumar Sah, Advocate

10/21.04.2026 This I.A. No.1721 of 2025 has been filed by the counsel for the petitioner for substitution of legal heir of the petitioner after expunging the name of the petitioner.

2. It is submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner that the sole petitioner had died on 04-01-2024 leaving behind his wife namely (1) Bibi Halima, wife of Late S.K. Rahimuddin, sons namely (2) Md. Mukhtar Alam, (3) Sheikh Mofil, (4) Sheikh Firoz (5) Md. Mohtaz and (6) Md. Dilshad, all sons of late S.K. Rahimuddin and two daughters namely (7) Bibi Ruksana and (8) Bibi Nurjahan, both daughters of late S.K. Rahimuddin.

3. Considering the statement made in the aforesaid I.A. and the fact that cause of action and right to sue survives, the prayer made by the petitioner for substitution of legal heirs is allowed.

4. Accordingly, I.A. No.1721 of 2025 is allowed.

5. Necessary correction should be made within two weeks.

(ANANDA SEN, J.)

21.04.2026
R.Kumar